



2022/2050(INI)

10.10.2022

AMENDMENTS

284 - 503

Draft report
Tom Vandenkendelaere
(PE734.095v01-00)

Implementation of the common security and defence policy - annual report
2022
(2022/2050(INI))

Amendment 284
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; **condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region**; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses **similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa**;

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; **strongly reiterates its position that any long-term security and political cooperation with EU actors will require realistic timetables for a return to democracy, including clear and measurable milestones**; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; **underlines that a revision of the EU's mandates and engagements should focus on making cooperation with West and Sahelian African countries more preventive in nature**; expresses **strong concern about the increasing presence of Islamist terrorist organisations and calls for increased efforts by all stakeholders to tackle this increasing problem; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Russian Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the involvement of the Wagner Group in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region and is incompatible with security and defence cooperation with the EU**;

Or. en

Amendment 285
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns **the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group** in the Sahel; firmly believes that **the latter's involvement** in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; **acknowledges** that the various international missions have not yet **achieved** their **primary** goal of lasting peace in the region and that **a reflection process on** the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns **all foreign interference and exploitation** in the Sahel; firmly believes that **such interference and exploitation** in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; **notes with deep concern** that the various international missions have not yet **come anywhere close to achieving** their **stated** goal of lasting peace in the region and that **an urgent revision of** the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Or. en

Amendment 286 **Bernhard Zimniok**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 13**

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and **that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of**

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and **should immediately be closed**; expresses **grave**

international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses *similar* concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the *Member States, the* Middle East and *in* Africa *and the need to isolate Europe from these groups and latter two geographical areas*;

Or. en

Amendment 287

Thierry Mariani, Jean-Lin Lacapelle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of *the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group* in the Sahel; firmly believes that the *latter's involvement* in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region *and* that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of *paramilitary groups and local militias* in the Sahel; firmly believes that the *involvement of these groups* in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region, *largely because of a woeful absence of support from most of the Member States for French operations in the region and a lack of EU funding for the Takuba task force*, that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Or. fr

Amendment 288

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; ***believes that any international security support in the region must prioritise improving the protection of civilians, alleviating conflict dynamics, and promoting good governance of the security sector; endorses the civilian and political surge agreed at the G5 Sahel 2021 N'Djamena Summit in light of the need to address root causes of insecurity in the Sahel and the limitations of a security-first approach; recognises the contribution of climate change as a threat multiplier in the Sahel and the need for conflict-sensitive action at the climate-security nexus; calls for more joined-up action and policy coherence between different EU and partner interventions in the Sahel;*** expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Or. en

Amendment 289

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmaz Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa; ***calls on the HR/VP to take stock of the main strands of the Strategic Review of EUCSDP engagement in the region; welcomes the decision to suspend all operational trainings and delivery of military equipment to Mali; welcomes the preparation and underlines the need to provide a CSDP military support to Niger, making the best use of a broad and flexible mandate; calls on the EU to continue exploring the ways to increase security partnerships with the coastal States of the Gulf of Guinea;***

Or. en

Amendment 290

Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to ***the region; regrets the decision of Malian authorities to withdraw from the G5 Sahel and deplors the deteriorating security environment in the country that led to the suspension of EU's missions and operations; commends the activities and the role of the ongoing EU's civilian and military missions in the Sahel region whose presence greatly contributes to safety and security of*** the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Or. en

Amendment 291

Javi López

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly

believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa; ***stresses the need for strategic reform in the Sahel considering the cyclical nature of the conflicts in the region, emphasises on a more political engagement with the governments supported by the EU to ensure more transparency, combat corruption, cultivate inclusivity and engage with citizens in an effort to curb the explosion of armed and ethnic conflicts;***

Or. en

Amendment 292 **Arnaud Danjean**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 13**

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of

international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa; ***calls on the Union and its Member States accordingly to focus primarily on the spread of jihadism in these regions and provide effective assistance tailored to the needs of the affected countries in countering both the immediate effects of this expansion and the root causes of extremism and radicalisation;***

Or. fr

Amendment 293

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed ***to align with the changing political and geopolitical landscape; calls for a rethinking of the EU's engagement in the Sahel region, involving a more human security-centred approach, human rights monitoring and a sustainable exit strategy;*** expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in

particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Or. en

Amendment 294
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in *West* Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the *region*; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; ***highlights the strategic importance of that region to the EU***; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the ***African continent and undermines EU efforts in that regard***; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the ***Sahel*** region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Or. en

Amendment 295
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

13. Expresses deep concern about developments in the Sahel region and the recent coups d'état in the region; condemns the increasing presence of the Kremlin-backed Wagner Group in the Sahel ***and other parts of the African continent***; firmly believes that the latter's involvement in West Africa runs counter to the objective of bringing peace, security and stability to the region; acknowledges that the various international missions have not yet achieved their primary goal of ***creating the preconditions for*** lasting peace in the region and that a reflection process on the mandates and roles of international missions and policies is therefore needed; expresses similar concern over the increased presence and activity of Islamist terrorist groups, in particular Al-Qaeda, Daesh and Al-Shabaab in the Middle East and Africa;

Or. en

Amendment 296
Javi López

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13 a. Underlines the importance for the European Union of sustainable stability, human security and prosperity in its neighbourhood;

Or. en

Amendment 297
Javi López

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13 b. *Is of the view that the valuable contribution of the armed forces during the COVID-19 pandemic has shown the importance of the use of Member States' military assets and capabilities in support of the Union Civil Protection Mechanism; encourages the setting up of an EU emergency military unit, aimed at facilitating the cross-border use of military logistical capabilities to face emergencies, in order to allow for greater coordination, synergy and solidarity, in assistance to civil support operations;*

Or. en

Amendment 298

Javi López

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13 c. *Welcomes the Climate Change and Defence Roadmap which sets concrete actions addressing the growingly relevant climate and security nexus;*

Or. en

Amendment 299

Javi López

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13 d. *Notes the important work conducted by EU SatCen and underlines that the Union must have adequate resources in the fields of space imagery and intelligence-gathering, stresses that*

EU SatCen should benefit from structural Union funding to be able to maintain its contributions to the Union's actions, notably in order to provide high-resolution satellite imaging in support of CSDP missions and operations;

Or. en

Amendment 300
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. *Considers that the defence of Europe is heavily reliant on the possibility of credible intervention by the Union in external theatres of operations; underlines the Union's global commitment in the Sahel and the Horn of Africa through six civilian (EUCAP Sahel Mali, EUCAP Sahel Niger, EUCAP Somalia) and military (EUTM Mali, EUTM Somalia, EUNAVFOR ATALANTA, EUNAVFOR MED IRINI) missions;*

Or. fr

Amendment 301
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. *Notes with regret the increasing inadequacy of the EUTM missions that were intended to meet the security challenges of the Sahel and Central African countries (Mali and Central African Republic); calls for a thorough*

review of the objectives and guiding principles of potential training and education missions to third countries in the light of what is currently being attempted in Mozambique, with particular emphasis on the training of trainers and managers and in-depth specialisation;

Or. fr

Amendment 302
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14. Supports the review and reinforcement of all CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more robust and flexible mandates; stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address hybrid security challenges, such as through better cooperation with other EU actors and like-minded partners outside the EU;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 303
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14. Supports the review and reinforcement of all CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more robust and flexible mandates; stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address hybrid security challenges, such as

14. Supports the review and reinforcement of all CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more robust and flexible mandates; stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address hybrid security challenges, such as

through better cooperation with other EU actors and like-minded partners outside the EU;

through better cooperation with other EU actors and *Justice and Home Affairs Agencies (JHA) as well as* like-minded partners outside the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 304
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Supports *the review and reinforcement of* all CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more robust and flexible mandates; stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address *hybrid* security challenges, such as through better cooperation with other EU actors and like-minded partners outside the EU;

Amendment

14. Supports *a regular global evaluation of the missions to enhance their effectiveness and align them more closely with the real needs of the countries concerned; supports capacity building for* all CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more robust and flexible mandates, *as well as the necessary staffing, funding, training and equipment to meet the requirements of more targeted mission objectives*; stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address security challenges, such as through better cooperation with other EU actors and like-minded partners outside the EU;

Or. fr

Amendment 305
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Supports the review and reinforcement of all CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more

Amendment

14. Supports the review and reinforcement of all CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more

robust and flexible mandates; stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address hybrid security challenges, such as through better cooperation with other EU actors and like-minded partners outside the EU;

robust and flexible mandates; ***recognizes the necessity of revised mandates to ensure that effective training and operational capabilities are required to keep pace with the evolving threat environment***; stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address hybrid security challenges, such as through better cooperation with other EU actors and like-minded partners outside the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 306

Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Supports the review and reinforcement of all CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more robust and flexible mandates; stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address hybrid security challenges, such as through better cooperation with other EU actors and like-minded partners outside the EU;

Amendment

14. Supports the review and reinforcement of all CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more robust and flexible mandates; Stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address hybrid security challenges, such as through better cooperation with other EU actors and like-minded partners outside the EU, ***enhancing visibility and strategic communication on the benefits of their presence and further investing in cyber defence capabilities and strategic resilience***;

Or. en

Amendment 307

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Supports the review and reinforcement of all CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more robust and flexible mandates; stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address hybrid security challenges, such as through better **cooperation** with other EU actors and like-minded partners outside the EU;

Amendment

14. Supports the review and reinforcement of all **civilian and military** CSDP missions and operations by providing them with more robust and flexible mandates; stresses the need to strengthen their resilience and effectiveness by enabling them to better address hybrid security challenges, **promote human security and civilian protection, and contribute to sustainable peace**, such as through better **coordination** with other EU **interventions**, actors and **those of** like-minded partners outside the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 308
Bernhard Zimniok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Supports the **review and reinforcement** of all CSDP missions and operations **by providing them with more robust and flexible mandates**; stresses the need to strengthen **their** resilience and effectiveness **by enabling them to better address hybrid security challenges, such as through better cooperation with other EU actors and like-minded partners outside the EU**;

Amendment

14. Supports the **end** of all CSDP missions and operations; stresses the need to strengthen **national** resilience and effectiveness **across Europe and cease the Commission's meddling in third states' internal and external affairs**;

Or. en

Amendment 309
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. *Notes that CSDP military operations are now almost exclusively focused on armed forces training (EUTM), with no executive dimension and limited accompanying measures; considers that, without prejudice to the non-executive dimension of these missions, the mandate should be extended to accompanying measures in particular, in order to enable European advisers on the ground to verify as accurately as possible the extent to which training programmes have been properly implemented and are in line with the operational needs of the local armed forces;*

Or. fr

Amendment 310
Javier Nart

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14 a. *Demands an evaluation of the EUTM missions and the causes why, after years of considerable economic and human efforts, they have not resulted in the creation of autonomous and operational military units; consequently, new criteria should be established to perform a comprehensive training adapted to the challenges, in order to create units fully equipped including lethal equipment provided through the European Peace Facility, units that will be evaluated by the EUTM trainers in their military operations, thus fulfilling the paradigm of train, equip and accompany;*

Or. en

Amendment 311

Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14 a. Calls for a military CSDP mission in Ukraine due to Russia's invasion and the necessity for support to Ukraine's self-defence; calls for a flexible and robust mission mandate that allows for the training of Ukrainian armed forces, strategic advising, non-executive accompaniment, capacity building of Ukrainian forces, and overall military support to combat Russian aggression and assist in the liberation of occupied regions of Ukraine;

Or. en

Amendment 312

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Bart Groothuis, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14 a. Commands the work of the European Union Advisory Mission for Civilian Security Sector Reform Ukraine (EUAM Ukraine), that despite its relocation due to the war, has kept on supporting Ukraine; welcomes the extension of its mandate to training activities to identify and document war crimes;

Or. en

Amendment 313

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Bart Groothuis, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14 b. Welcomes the HR/VP proposal to establish a CSDP non-executive military assistance CSDP Mission for Ukraine, as expressed by the Ukraine ministry of Defence, and as Ukraine urgently needs to regenerate its armed forces, as many training initiatives are already under way, but needs are considerable in the short and longer term; calls for its swift launch; expects it to addressing Ukrainian training needs in a flexible way, by bringing added value by expanding training offers and to be synchronized with other training initiatives already underway; thus, expects EUMAM and other training initiatives to be mutually reinforcing; considers that this mission should be based on EU soil; considers that this mission will be efficient to the condition that EU Member States and the MPCC are reinforced, to be able to exercise strategic command and control over the mission; calls on the EEAS to open this mission to the participation of third states, for example to those who have been participating in the work of the Clearing House Cell;

Or. en

Amendment 314

Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Welcomes the albeit limited

benefits of EU involvement in Somalia; underlines the obvious added value of advisory missions to command structures and accordingly encourages European participation in EUTM operations, particularly in an 'advisory' capacity where incoming officers would make it possible to significantly influence the conduct of operations and multilateral military assistance;

Or. fr

Amendment 315
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14 c. Notes that the High North falls within the area of responsibility of NATO's Supreme Allied Commander Europe, and that any potential PESCO project in the High North should ensure cooperation with NATO in order to construct an overarching security concept for the Arctic; with that in mind, welcomes the conclusions of the reflection group tasked by the NATO Secretary-General with undertaking a forward-looking reflection process to assess ways to strengthen the political dimension of the NATO alliance, whereby NATO and the EU SatCen should enhance its situational awareness across the High North and the Arctic and should develop a strategy that takes into account broader deterrence and defence plans, including provisions for addressing aggressive moves by state actors;

Or. en

Amendment 316

Anna Fotyga

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14 b. Calls for the EU to address the consistent and growing threats to the protection and preservation of cultural heritage and clamp down on the smuggling of cultural artefacts, especially in conflict zones; notes that depriving societies of their cultural heritage and historical roots makes them more vulnerable to radicalisation and more susceptible to global jihadist ideologies; calls for the EU to develop abroad strategy to counteract such threats;

Or. en

**Amendment 317
Bernhard Zimniok**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15. Considers it important that **EU** interventions **are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to, especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in non-permissive environments in the future;**

15. Considers it important that **the Commission shall cease interventions in third countries as the EU lacks the mandate and the expertise to deal with these issues;**

Or. en

**Amendment 318
Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache,
Bart Groothuis, Christophe Grudler**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15**

Motion for a resolution

15. Considers it important that EU interventions are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to, **especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in non-permissive environments *in the future***;

Amendment

15. Considers it important that EU interventions are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to, ***the EU should be*** able to intervene ***in hostile*** or in non-permissive environments;

Or. en

Amendment 319

Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Considers it important that ***EU interventions*** are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to, especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in non-permissive environments in the future;

Amendment

15. Considers it important that ***CSDP missions and operations*** are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict, ***including regional and country specific dynamics***, the EU seeks to respond to, especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in non-permissive environments in the future;

Or. en

Amendment 320

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Considers it important that EU ***interventions*** are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to, especially where others are not willing or

Amendment

15. Considers it important that EU ***operations and missions*** are based on a ***clear understanding of the expected positive impact on civilian protection and conflict dynamics and a robust theory of***

able to intervene or in non-permissive environments in the future;

change, as well as a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to *with civilian and military instruments*, especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in non-permissive environments in the future; *reminds that all EU engagement, particularly in fragile context, must integrate conflict sensitivity in all its actions, paying specific attention to conflict dynamics; calls for more robust risk-assessment and -mitigation processes across all CSDP interventions with particular attention to ensuring conflict-sensitivity and mitigating risks associated with use and provision of lethal and dual-use equipment; calls for more impact-based monitoring and evaluation of CSDP interventions; calls for more consultation and feedback mechanisms with diverse community and civil society representatives on the risk assessment, design, implementation, and evaluation of CSDP interventions, with particular attention to gathering the input of more excluded groups, notably women and youth, in line with the Women, Peace and Security and Youth, Peace and Security Agendas;*

Or. en

Amendment 321
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Considers it important that EU interventions are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to, especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in non-permissive environments in the *future*;

Amendment

15. Considers it important that EU interventions are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to, especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in *hostile or* non-permissive environments; *stresses that these interventions must be credible* in the

eyes of local and regional authorities, especially since other parties are more than willing to step in to fill any gaps in certain African countries, with no regard for the rule of law, ethical principles, international standards or the laws governing warfare;

Or. fr

Amendment 322
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Considers it important that EU interventions are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to, especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in non-permissive environments in the future;

Amendment

15. Considers it important that EU interventions are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to, ***are carried out with the consent and input of local populations, avoid at all costs leveraging instability or conflict in pursuit of EU interests such as resource capture or migration management, and have as their goal peace, de-escalation and conflict resolution***, especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in non-permissive environments in the future;

Or. en

Amendment 323
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Considers it important that EU interventions are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to,

Amendment

15. Considers it important that EU interventions are based on a clear understanding of the types of crisis and conflict the EU seeks to respond to, ***as well***

especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in non-permissive environments in the future;

as on a proper analysis of the means and logistics needed for being a decisive actor in such crises, especially where others are not willing or able to intervene or in non-permissive environments in the future;

Or. en

Amendment 324
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15 a. Promotes the unimpeded access of the EU Monitoring Mission to Georgia's territories occupied by Russia according to the Mission's mandate; supports the extension of its mandate and strengthening its capacities in order to address properly the security and humanitarian needs of the local population in conflict-affected areas; at the same time, commends Georgia on continued contribution to the EU CSDP missions and operations since 2014;

Or. en

Amendment 325
Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Bart Groothuis, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15 a. Takes note of the extension and refocusing of the EUAM and EUTM in the Central African Republic (CAR) missions on strategic communication, on strategic advice to the Ministry of Defence and the FACA staff, and on teaching the

FACA about human rights, international humanitarian law, gender issues, the protection of civilians, the women, peace and security programme and the children and armed conflict programme; remains strongly preoccupied with the continuing deterioration of the political and security situation there; deplores that since 2018 the President of the CAR has turned to the Wagner Group, a private military company and Russian proxy responsible for war crimes and grave violations of human rights in the CAR; remains concerned about the impact of this decision on the viability and effectiveness of the training mission for Central African troops;

Or. en

Amendment 326

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15 b. Welcomes the renewal of the CSDP EUCAP Sahel for two years; welcomes its new task to communicate with the internal security agencies and better communicate in general; insists on the importance of its third new priority to coordinate with EUBAM Libya for the EU-led development of the border capacities of the Sahel States;

Or. en

Amendment 327

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15 d. Welcomes the progress already made by the European Union Military Training Mission in Mozambique (EUTM Mozambique) to respond to the growing terrorist threat in Cabo Delgado and in training Mozambican forces on the ground; is still concerned about the risk of this threat spreading in the area; notes the use of the European Peace Facility to cover the common costs of EUTM Mozambique and to provide military equipment; calls for immediate action to speed up the delivery of non-lethal equipment; calls on the EEAS to consider delivering lethal weapons under the EPF to Mozambican forces, in order to train soldiers to better fight against terrorism; supports a broader action in order to support the reform of the Mozambican armed forces; insists on the necessity to pursue an integrated approach to the crisis in Cabo Delgado, which can only be overcome with a combination of job opportunities, presence of public services and increased security;

Or. en

Amendment 328

Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Urmas Paet, Javier Nart, Hilde Vautmans, Bart Groothuis, Klemen Grošelj, Nathalie Loiseau

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15 a. Expresses concern about increased tensions as a result of aggressive Chinese actions in the South China Sea and Taiwan resulting into potential disruption of trade links and regional security;

Or. en

Amendment 329

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15 c. Calls on the EU to better address the consistent and growing threats to the protection and preservation of cultural heritage and to clamp down on the smuggling of cultural artefacts, especially in conflict zones; recalls that EUAM Iraq is the only CSDP mission or operation that has a cultural heritage protection component; expects EUAM Iraq to fully fulfil all dimensions of its mandate, including the protection of cultural heritage and the fight against artefacts trafficking; calls for such provision to be generalised to all CSDP mission or operation mandates;

Or. en

Amendment 330

Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP missions and operations are fully staffed; calls on the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; strongly urges Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions;

deleted

Amendment 331
Bernhard Zimniok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of *ensuring that* CSDP missions *and operations are fully staffed; calls on the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel*; strongly urges Member States to *fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions*;

Amendment

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of *all* CSDP missions *since the unfortunate inception of the concept by the Commission, plagued by un-motivated and insufficiently skilled staff that are unable to be accountable for the funds and human resources entrusted to them and unable to even partly fulfilling the mission objectives*; strongly urges Member States to *work for the abolishment of CSDP Mission and concentrate on measures to create resilience and security for their own people*;

Amendment 332
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP missions and operations are fully staffed; calls on the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; strongly urges Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions;

Amendment

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP missions and operations are fully staffed; calls on the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; *recalls the Strategic Compass which underlines that CSDP missions and operations require more well trained personnel*; strongly urges Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match

their actual engagement to their ambitions;
strongly urges the Member States to take into account the social and working rights of military personnel when they are trained and deployed together under an EU framework;

Or. en

Amendment 333

Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP missions and operations are fully staffed; calls on the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; strongly urges Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions;

Amendment

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP missions and operations are fully staffed; calls on the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; strongly urges Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions; ***welcomes the objective to increase the number of women deployed to civilian CSDP missions and operations, both in managerial and operational positions; encourages to deliver a structured and uniformed gender mainstreaming approach;***

Or. en

Amendment 334

Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP

Amendment

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP

missions and operations are fully staffed; calls on the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; strongly urges Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions;

missions and operations are fully staffed; calls on the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; ***proposes the use of modular solutions if necessary; urges the EU to provide personnel engaged in missions and operations with adequate equipment and training***; strongly urges ***all*** Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions;

Or. fr

Amendment 335
Klemen Grošelj

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP missions and operations are fully staffed; calls on the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; strongly urges Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions;

Amendment

16. Underlines the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP missions and operations are fully staffed; calls on the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; strongly urges Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions; ***calls for the strengthening of EUFOR Althea in Bosnia and Herzegovina in close cooperation with NATO and other allies, in order to guarantee the necessary stability for the country and the whole region***;

Or. en

Amendment 336
Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. ***Underlines*** the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP missions and operations are fully staffed; ***calls on*** the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; strongly urges Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions;

Amendment

16. ***Is concerned by*** the persistent and structural problem of ensuring that CSDP missions and operations are fully staffed; ***urges*** the Member States to follow through on their decisions to launch missions and operations by providing the necessary personnel; strongly urges ***all*** Member States to fulfil their pledges so as to match their actual engagement to their ambitions;

Or. en

Amendment 337

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Bart Groothuis, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16 a. Is concerned about the increasing manipulation of information, disinformation and hybrid threats and attacks stemming in particular from Russia and China but also from other actors, affecting several theatres and CSDP missions and operations directly, destabilising whole regions and delegitimising the EU's missions abroad; recalls that, to have an effective CSDP, the EU and its Member States must complement it with the tools necessary to ensure that the efforts undertaken to provide stability have long term effect; calls the EEAS to upgrade its strategy and to take concrete actions dedicated to support CSDP missions and operations fighting against and countering disinformation and propaganda, in countries where CSDP missions and operations are deployed, in particular in the Sahel and CAR, but also in EU

candidate and potential candidate countries in the Western Balkans and in Eastern Partnership countries;

Or. en

Amendment 338
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16b. Is deeply concerned at the deteriorating security situation in the Sahel; insists that the EU and its Member States must make a substantial effort to help Niger deal with growing security threats; welcomes EPF assistance for the Nigerian armed forces (FAN) in funding two logistical and operational projects to meet the challenges of maintaining equipment and materials that are essential to operations; notes the ongoing feasibility study regarding a European EUMAM (assistance) or EUTM (training) mission in Niger in a CSDP framework;

Or. fr

Amendment 339
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Welcomes the progress made by the EUTM Mozambique mission in strengthening the Mozambican armed forces; welcomes EFP assistance in supplying 'non-lethal equipment' to six Mozambican military units to be instructed by the EUTM Mozambique

training mission;

Or. fr

Amendment 340

Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16c. Calls on the Council to step up coordinated maritime operations in the Gulf of Guinea with a view to pooling the resources being independently deployed by each European country, thereby helping to enhance maritime security;

Or. fr

Amendment 341

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16 a. Reiterates the call for deeper cooperation with international organisations, such as but not limited to, the UN, the African Union, and its peacekeeping missions in joint theatres and the Organization for Security and Cooperation in Europe (OSCE) on security;

Or. en

Amendment 342

Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16 a. *Welcomes the ambition laid out in the Strategic Compass to develop the MPCC by 2025 to such an extent that the EU should be able to plan and conduct all non-executive military missions, two small-scale executive operations or one medium-scale executive operation, as well as live exercises; points out that the Russian war of aggression against Ukraine renders progress in that regard more urgent; notes, however, that progress in that regard does not meet that ambition due to insufficient staffing, lack of command and communication capabilities as well as inadequate infrastructure; calls therefore on the EU Member States, the Council and the Commission to swiftly provide the necessary personnel, allocate sufficient funds as well to establish the necessary infrastructure, including access to EU capabilities, to enable the MPCC to fulfil its tasks;*

Or. en

Amendment 343
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16 a. *Underlines the need to further develop the EU's Command and Control structure (C2); highlights the need for the Military Planning and Conduct Capability (MPCC) to be able to plan and conduct all non-executive military missions and two small-scale or one medium-scale executive operations by 2025; calls on Member States to provide the required personnel, as well as appropriate*

infrastructure and CIS requirements for the MPCC;

Or. en

Amendment 344

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Bart Groothuis, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16 b. Reiterates its call to the EEAS to rapidly setting up a fully functional EU military headquarters by merging the Military Planning and Conduct Capability (MPCC) structure and the Civil Planning and Conduct Capability (CPCC) directorate, in order to create a fully-fledged civil-military operational headquarters; insists on the fact that they must be provided with the necessary personnel, equipment and resources and be able to exchange classified information in a secure way, including with Member States and missions or operations;

Or. en

Amendment 345

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16 a. Calls on the HR/VP and the Member States to rapidly work towards setting up a fully functional EU military headquarters which is allowed to plan and conduct executive operations taking into account the new security environment and

while keeping civilian and military chains of command separate;

Or. en

Amendment 346
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16 a. Calls for the adoption of a new Civilian CSDP Compact by mid-2023 that will provide objectives on the type, number and size of civilian missions and for the set-up of a civilian capability development process by 2024, as stipulated by the Strategic Compass;

Or. en

Amendment 347
Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16 a. Calls for additional support in training and capacity building in border and crisis management for countries affected by migration flows, including those countries faced by Russian citizens fleeing the Russian Federation since the mobilization, especially for EU's Member States and countries with existing CSDP missions or operations present on their territory;

Or. en

Amendment 348
Bernhard Zimniok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 349
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 350
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Amendment

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; ***considers the RDC as a key element for achieving the EU's level of ambition which should form a nucleus for a joint EU military corps by gradually assigning additional troops and force elements; reiterates that the RDC needs to provide added value in comparison to the EU Battlegroups and should therefore be set up as a standing force which is permanently stationed and trains together; reiterates its call on the Council and the Commission to thoroughly assess this option, especially by taking into account funding possibilities under Article 41 TEU or by amending the financial regulation in order to include the RDC as an EU institution following the example of the European External Action Service***; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Or. en

Amendment 351

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC)

Amendment

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC)

based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance; ***underlines the need for an effective and just cost-sharing mechanism between Member States pertaining to mission specific costs; calls for a balanced and practical division of competences between the Military Planning and Conduct Capability (MPCC), the European Union Military Staff (EUMS) and Member States' national bodies regarding the operational command, control and planning of the RDC's missions; emphasises the importance of regular live exercises on land and sea with Member State, allied and partner forces to improve and deepen operational readiness and cooperation;***

Or. en

Amendment 352
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Amendment

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance; ***underlines that this requires an efficient EU Command and Control structure, which should be***

characterized by a separation of EUMS and MPCC, as well as sufficient human and technical resources; welcomes the closer cooperation with the European Air Transport Command (EATC) envisaged in the Strategic Compass to improve the EU's access to strategic airlift capabilities of its member states; stresses that this cooperation should be considered as blueprint for further cooperation in other capability areas;

Or. en

Amendment 353
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on *the increased readiness of* Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Amendment

17. ***Calls for the full implementation of the Strategic Compass;*** calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on ***substantially modified EU Battlegroups and pre-identified*** Member States' military forces ***and capabilities and on the ability to respond more adequately to the urgent need of an alert and mobile permanent multinational military unit;*** calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance; ***calls for further strengthening of the EU civilian and military command structures;***

Or. en

Amendment 354
Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmaz Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache,

Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls for **faster** operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Amendment

17. Calls for operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) **as soon as possible, and before 2025**, based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces, **and given its significant importance for the Union's capacity to protect its citizen, the need to be ready for high intensity conflicts and its strategic sovereignty**; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, **and to coordinate better assets** in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance; **underlines the need to better develop an articulation with ad hoc operations and modules**;

Or. en

Amendment 355

Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Nathalie Loiseau

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Amendment

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces **and given its significant importance for the Union's security and defence architecture for reaching operational capability significantly sooner than 2025**; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC,

such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Or. en

Amendment 356
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Amendment

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; ***stresses the need for this to be closely coordinated with the latter and tailored to their operations***; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Or. fr

Amendment 357
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers

Amendment

17. Calls for faster operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers

by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance ***to improve upon the current standards of troop deployment and mobilisation;***

Or. en

Amendment 358

David Lega

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls for ***faster*** operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Amendment

17. Calls for ***efficient*** operationalisation of the Rapid Deployment Capacity (RDC) based on the increased readiness of Member States' military forces; calls on Member States to commit to substantially narrowing critical gaps in strategic enablers by 2025, in particular linked to the RDC, such as strategic airlift, space communication assets, medical assets, cyber-defence capabilities and intelligence and reconnaissance;

Or. en

Amendment 359

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 a. Reminds paragraph 1(r) of its recommendation of 8 June 2022 on the EU's Foreign, Security and Defence Policy after the Russian war of aggression

against Ukraine which calls to urgently revise the rapid deployment capacity concept, which is not ambitious enough, and rework its complex structure, which does not respond adequately to the urgent need of the Union to have a very reliable permanent multinational military unit that should include a multinational land brigade of around 5 000 troops and air, maritime and special forces components, and whose leading elements should be ready to move within two to three days;

Or. en

Amendment 360
Francisco José Millán Mon, Gabriel Mato

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Points out that some 90% of the EU's external trade and 40% of its internal trade is transported by sea; stresses that, given the growing geopolitical maritime tensions, the Union must ensure freedom of navigation, the safety of maritime lines of communication and of its vessels and crews, offshore infrastructure, and action to counter illegal, unreported and unregulated (IUU) fishing, and ensure that its external maritime borders are monitored effectively in order to prevent illegal activities;

Or. es

Amendment 361
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 a. Stresses the need for further extension of CSDP missions in the Sahel Region and Horn of Africa as a longer mandate would ensure the continuation of stability and the enhancement of military capabilities as well as civilian capacity building; calls for the extension of EUNAVFOR Somalia's mandate, which is set to expire at the end of 2022, in order to further combat piracy on the Horn of Africa and ensure safe transport of World Food Program (WFP) aid to displaced persons in Somalia;

Or. en

Amendment 362

Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 a. Underlines the importance of significantly enhancing and upgrading intelligence sharing and cooperation among the Member States, including at Union level, and with likeminded partners; calls for increasing the financial and technical resources and capabilities of the EU Intelligence and Situation Centre and the European Union Military Staff Intelligence Directorate;

Or. en

Amendment 363

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 a. Calls for the EU to play a significant role in the Mediterranean, having become an actor with the ability to guarantee the stability of the region, including in relation to energy security; calls for enhanced cooperation with partner countries in the Mediterranean to combat extremism, terrorism, the illicit trade in weapons and human trafficking;

Or. en

Amendment 364
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 a. Affirms that, in order to be truly effective, CSDP missions of military nature should have a clear chain of command with Brussels at its top; calls for the expansion of the mandate of the Military Planning and Conduct Capability in order to empower this body to properly manage CSDP military missions;

Or. en

Amendment 365
Javi López

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 a. Stresses the need for all the missions and in particular the military missions to have sunset provisions working with locals to build capacity within reasonable time with a view to

allow a sustainable exit;

Or. en

Amendment 366

Javier Nart

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 a. Urges to extend the mandate of EUNAVFOR Atalanta beyond December 2022, and recalls the need for the EU to expand its geographical scope deeper into the Indian Ocean.

Or. en

Amendment 367

Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Urmas Paet, Javier Nart, Hilde Vautmans, Bart Groothuis, Klemen Grošelj, Nathalie Loiseau

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 a. Supports the EU training mission for Ukraine's armed forces and calls on the Member States to provide necessary support for its implementation;

Or. en

Amendment 368

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 b (new)

17 b. Highlights that women's participation in CSDP missions contributes to the effectiveness of the mission and is a driver of the EU's credibility as a proponent of equal rights for men and women worldwide; calls for meaningful gender mainstreaming in the formulation of the EU CSDP, notably via a better gender balance in the personnel and leadership of CSDP missions and operations and specific training of the personnel deployed; welcomes the fact that all civilian CSDP missions have now appointed a gender adviser and calls on the military CSDP missions to do the same; encourages EU Member States to put forward women as candidates for existing vacancies; calls for all EU deployed military and civilian personnel to be sufficiently trained on gender equality and the implementation of UNSCR 1325 on Women, Peace and Security, and specifically on how to integrate a gender perspective into their tasks; regrets that the number of women working in CSDP missions and especially in military operations remains very low; urges the EEAS to promote the need for a concrete target for and political commitment to increasing the number of women in the EU's crisis management missions and operations; urges the Member States to look at ways to strengthen recruitment and retention policies and promote women's participation in peacebuilding and peacekeeping missions; stresses the need to include a new EU budget line that would finance the position of gender advisers in military CSDP missions;

Or. en

Amendment 369
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 b. Strongly condemns the abuses of human rights by the Malian armed forces and the Wagner Group; underlines the suspension of both CSDP missions in Mali and the consequences of these failed objectives, including the Wagner Group's ability to capitalize on Mali's vulnerability; calls for joint efforts between the EU and UN to address the destabilization and violence in Mali; calls for EU Member States to continue to contribute to the United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilisation Mission in Mali to conduct investigations on the human rights abuses in Mali and work with local forces to promote stability and security; calls for the organisation of elections with the support of ECOWAS; calls for the Council to continue EPF assistance measures in order to strengthen the capabilities of the Malian armed forces, support the officer academy, renovate training infrastructure, and provide military equipment;

Or. en

Amendment 370

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 b. Taking into account that the EU is currently deploying 11 civilian and 8 military missions and operations; notes that only three of these missions have an executive mandate: European Union Naval Force (EUNAVFOR) Somalia Operation ATALANTA, EUNAVFOR

Mediterranean Operation IRINI (EUNAVFOR MED IRINI) and the EU military force in Bosnia and Herzegovina (EUFOR ALTHEA); recalls that EU's overall engagement in the Sahel and the Horn of Africa through six civilian missions (the EU Capacity Building Mission in Mali (EUCAP Sahel Mali), EUCAP Sahel Niger, EUCAP Somalia) and six military missions (the European Union Training Mission in Mali (EUTM Mali), EUTM Somalia, EUNAVFOR ATALANTA, EUNAVFOR MED IRINI);

Or. en

Amendment 371
Francisco José Millán Mon, Gabriel Mato

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Reiterates the need to strengthen the Union's role as guarantor of international maritime security; welcomes the Council's decision to extend and enhance the implementation of the coordinated maritime presences concept in the Gulf of Guinea and to establish a new maritime area of interest in the North-Western Indian Ocean; welcomes the crucial role played by Operation ATALANTA in action to tackle piracy and trafficking in the Horn of Africa; calls on the Member States to engage with those initiatives and to build up their military naval capabilities with a view to enhancing the EU's presence and visibility in the global maritime sector;

Or. es

Amendment 372
Urmās Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoş Tudorache

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 b. Calls for improving the force generation and strengthening the staffing, response capacity, resources and strategic communication of all CSDP mission and operations, particularly those affected by the deteriorated threat landscape, notably the EU Monitoring Mission in Georgia and Operation ALTHEA in Bosnia and Herzegovina, in the latter case by ensuring the availability and adequate readiness of sufficient reserves in the event that the security situation in Bosnia and Herzegovina deteriorates;

Or. en

Amendment 373
Javi López

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 b. Calls for a more systematic implementation of UNSCR 1325 on Women, Peace and Security (WPS) and of UNSCR 2250 on Youth, Peace and Security (YPS), and for a strengthening of the EU's WPS and YPS agenda; calls for meaningful gender mainstreaming in the formulation of the EU CSDP, notably via a better gender balance in the personnel and leadership of CSDP missions and operations and specific training of the personnel deployed;

Or. en

Amendment 374

Alviina Alametsä
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 c. Takes note of the recognition of the Youth, Peace and Security (YPS) agenda by the HR/VP; regrets, that EU is lagging behind in its efforts to ensure a meaningful role for young people in conflict prevention and resolution, prevention of violence, and in creating social cohesion; calls on the EEAS to commit to integrating youth into its wider peace and security agenda, and pursuing and adopting a strategic and comprehensive framework for the implementation of YPS agenda, as defined by the UNSCR 2250, UNSCR 2419, UNSCR 2535; calls for the EEAS to create mechanism to monitor and to report on the implementation of YPS agenda across EU programming and funding; calls on the EEAS to adopt actionable EU guidelines to the Member States on YPS and a regular reporting mechanism on their implementation; calls on the EEAS to involve youth as partners for designing and implementing Disarmament, Demobilization and Reintegration (DDR) efforts, and to promote the participation, recovery, and sustainable reintegration of youth, taking into account the rights, aspirations, and needs of young ex-combatants and other young men and women affected by armed conflict;

Or. en

Amendment 375
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 c. Underlines the importance of EUAM Ukraine and its efforts to advise state security bodies on security, police, judiciary, prosecution, anti-corruption, and human rights; calls for a military CSDP mission in Ukraine due to Russia's invasion and the necessity for military intervention and assistance; calls for a flexible and robust mission mandate that allows for the training of Ukrainian armed forces, strategic advising, non-executive accompaniment, capacity building of Ukrainian forces, and overall military support to combat Russian aggression and assist in the liberation of occupied regions of Ukraine;

Or. en

Amendment 376

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 c. Welcomes the declaration of full operational capacity of EUTM Mozambique on 9 September 2022; further welcomes that the EUTM is on track to fulfil its mandate of completing the training 11 units of the Mozambican army; regrets however the delays in the provision of equipment to the trained units; calls on all relevant actors to speed up the delivery of equipment; regrets that the Member States were not able to provide sufficient personnel to the EUTM and as a consequence, key positions remain vacant;

Or. en

Amendment 377

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 d. Regrets that following the Russian invasion of Ukraine, the EU Advisory Mission Ukraine (EUAM Ukraine) is no longer able to fully implement its mandate in Ukraine; welcomes the new tasks assigned to EUAM Ukraine following the Russian invasion, according to Council Decisions (CFSP) 2022/452 of 18 March 2022 and 2022/638 of 13 April 2022 amending Decision 2014/486/CFSP, which include providing support to law enforcement agencies to facilitate the flow of refugees from Ukraine to neighbouring Member states, the entry of humanitarian aid into Ukraine and advice, training and support to rule of law institutions to facilitate the investigation and prosecution of international crimes; expresses its satisfaction at the re-opening and relaunch of operation activities of the EUAM Headquarters in Kiev and the Field Offices in Lviv and Odessa; stresses the importance of communicating to the Ukrainian people that the EU will remain by their side throughout the period of Russian aggression; calls on the EUAM Ukraine to continue working closely with their Ukrainian counterparts to implement the necessary reforms, ensure significant knowledge and equipment transfer, and continue the work towards an efficient and accountable civilian security sector; welcomes the HR/VP initiative to work towards setting up an EU Military Advisory and Training Mission Ukraine (EUATM), with the aim of coordinating the training of Ukrainian armed forces in the short, medium and long term, calls for this mission to be set up as soon as possible;

Or. en

Amendment 378
Alviina Alametsä
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 d. Welcomes the commitment in the Strategic Compass to establish a regular and structured civilian capability development process by 2024; reminds that Civilian CSDP Compact, as agreed in November 2018, is the key process to strengthen civilian CSDP; regrets that the number of seconded personnel to civilian missions and operations from Member States is still not sufficient; reminds that it is crucial that the Civilian CSDP Compact 2.0 is adopted during the first half of 2023 to ensure a continuity in the process of development of civilian capacities and capabilities; calls on the Member States to identify a shared level of ambition to civilian crisis management to enhance national ownership; stresses that climate change and climate-security nexus must be included into the Compact 2.0, outlining clearly how it can be operationalised in the context of civilian crisis management; invites the Commission to re-visit the framework for participation agreements with Third Country partners to strengthen civilian missions, in which the number of third country seconded experts has decreased from 200 to 10 since 2010;

Or. en

Amendment 379
Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 e. Welcomes the EU's Climate Change and Defence Roadmap, published in March 2022, which recognizes climate change as a "threat multiplier that fundamentally affects our long-term security"; stresses that climate change threatens global stability, will likely increase crisis situations across the world and affect the operational environments European and Member State security and defence capabilities face; insists that climate change implications are considered during the planning and implementation of CSDP missions and defence research and development; emphasizes the need to support technological innovation, through various EU instruments such as PESCO and the EDF, in the area of security and defence to reduce fossil fuel dependencies and increase energy efficiency; welcomes the decision that all CSDP missions and operations will have environmental advisors as a standard position by 2025;

Or. en

Amendment 380

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 e. Urges for a broad and public debate about regarding the Union's involvement in Mozambique and to publicly discuss how a meaningful integrated approach could look like which addresses the root-causes of unrest in Cabo Delgado; reminds reports about systematic and violent attacks by security forces against large parts of the local

population, forceful displacements by security forces, high levels of inequality, regional neglect by the central government, battles over natural resources, high levels of corruption and the violations of various rights; notes that the absence of local redistribution of the benefits reaped from natural resources exploitation is a major driver of the unrest and deplores the role played by the project of natural gas exploitation by EU-based companies;

Or. en

Amendment 381

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 f. Recalls that the EU Gender Action Plan(GAP) III (2020-24) requires a systematic integration of a gender perspective in all EU policies and external actions including the CSDP; regrets that the representation of women in CSDP missions and operations has not changed over the past five years, with women constituting 24% of international staff in civilian missions and 5-6% in military missions and operations[1];welcomes the EEAS Strategy and Action Plan to Enhance Women’s Participation in Civilian CSDP missions 2021 – 2024, and its ambitious target to increase the representation of women to 40% by 2024 across all categories of personnel; calls on the EEAS to report on its progress to the SEDE Subcommittee, calls for similar efforts on the side of the military missions and operations; calls on the Member States to nominate more women candidates for CSDP missions and operations; welcomes the establishment of the Missions and Operations Gender

Monitoring Team at the EUMS on the 23 February 2022 with the aim of enhancing gender-related cooperation at the operational level;

Or. en

Amendment 382
Alviina Alametsä
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 f. Stresses with regard to the maritime component of IRINI the international obligations regarding search and rescue of people in distress at sea; calls on Member States to ensure that IRINI acts in full compliance with the maritime law, in particular obligations related to search and rescue; reiterates its grave concern at the fate of migrants, asylum seekers and refugees in Libya, whose already dramatic situation continues to deteriorate; calls on the Libyan authorities and militias to close detention facilities for migrants; deplors that it is envisaged to withdraw ships from any given area with a significant presence of migrants; demands clarifications on the envisaged decision-making process and modalities on any future decision related to the so-called “pull factor effect” which lacks any scientific evidence to this point;

Or. en

Amendment 383
Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 g. Recognizes the important role of young people and youth organisations in maintenance and promotion of peace and security; calls for a more systematic implementation of the UNSCR 2250 on Youth, Peace and Security (YPS) at EU level;

Or. en

Amendment 384

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 g. Deplores information sharing between IRINI and Frontex since the conclusion of the working agreement of 15 January 2021 endowing the EU's policy of refoulement with military means of detection;

Or. en

Amendment 385

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 h. Recognizes the significance of Coordinated Maritime Presences (CMP) as a crucial tool to strengthen EU maritime security engagements around the world; underlines the contribution of the pilot CMP in the Gulf of Guinea in reducing maritime security incidents by

more than 50% in 2021, welcomes its extension until 2024, and calls for a thorough analysis of the lessons learnt from the project; welcomes the expansion of the CMP to the North-West of the Indian Ocean, an area of crucial importance to world trade, which enhances the role of the EU as a maritime security provider, ensures the presence of EU naval forces in the region and builds closer cooperation with international and regional partners; underlines the importance of close cooperation and complementary action with other CSDP missions in the region, including among others, EUNAVFOR Operation ATALANTA; endorses the expansion of the CMP to other areas of maritime interest that are crucial to European and international security as proposed by the Strategic Compass;

Or. en

Amendment 386

Costas Mavrides, Sven Mikser, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 17 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17 i. Welcomes the importance of situational awareness and strategic foresight rooted in intelligence-based capacities within the Strategic Compass; stresses the significance of accurate and timely intelligence for effective decision-making and crisis management by EU agencies, bodies and institutions; calls for the institution of intelligence units in all CSDP missions and operations which would provide information to the EU Intelligence and Analysis Centre (EU IntCen), EUMS and Civilian Planning and Conduct Capability (CPCC); underlines the importance of secure communications for reliable intelligence

and welcomes efforts to streamline security rules and regulations in this respect to better protect information, infrastructure and communication systems from foreign interference and attacks; calls on Member States to utilise the EU IntCen as an effective intelligence-sharing body to share intelligence safely, formulate a common strategic culture and provide strategic information to better anticipate and respond to crises within and outside the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 387
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Calls for the systematisation of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political dialogues with like-minded partners;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 388
Bernhard Zimniok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Calls for the systematisation of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners ***worldwide to meet the***

18. Calls for the systematisation of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners;

EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political dialogues with like-minded partners;

Or. en

Amendment 389
Dragoş Tudorache

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the systematisation of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political dialogues with like-minded partners;

Amendment

18. Calls for the systematisation of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political dialogues with like-minded partners; ***calls for a more assertive, unified, and consistent position vis-a-vis non-democratic states who threaten European security and the international order;***

Or. en

Amendment 390
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the systematisation of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political

Amendment

18. Calls for the systematisation of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political

dialogues with like-minded partners;

dialogues with like-minded partners;
**welcomes plans to convene the first ever
EU Security and Defence Partnership
Forum;**

Or. en

Amendment 391

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Petras Auštrevičius, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the systematisation of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political dialogues with like-minded partners;

Amendment

18. Calls for the systematisation of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider, **when strategically relevant**; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political dialogues with like-minded partners;

Or. en

Amendment 392

Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the **systematisation** of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political dialogues with like-minded partners;

Amendment

18. Calls for the **strengthening** of security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political dialogues with like-minded partners;

Or. fr

Amendment 393
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for *the systematisation of* security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political dialogues with like-minded partners;

Amendment

18. Calls for *strengthening* security and defence partnerships with like-minded partners worldwide to meet the EU's level of ambition as a security provider; considers it essential to include security and defence issues more systematically in the EU's political dialogues with like-minded partners;

Or. en

Amendment 394
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

18 a. Calls on Member States to increase the EPF's budget to enable the EU to strengthen resilience and defence capabilities of Ukraine, the Republic of Moldova and Georgia;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 395
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

18 a. Highlights the importance of the EU's close relationship to the United

Amendment

States which is based on the shared values of democracy, freedom and the rule of law; values the United States' and the current administration's commitment and engagement to the territorial defence of Europe, especially in light of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine that threatens the whole continent; takes note that the United States are also challenged in the Indo-Pacific to counter China's increasing military posture; stresses that EU Member States need to step up their efforts to improve European defence capabilities in order to pave the way for a burden shifting in the long run with the EU taking more responsibility for its defence and allowing the United States to allocate the necessary resources to the Indo-Pacific;

Or. en

Amendment 396
Rasa Juknevičienė, Andrius Kubilius

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18 a. Reiterates the language set in the Strategic Compass that “a stronger and more capable EU in security and defence will contribute positively to global and transatlantic security and is complementary to NATO, which remains the foundation of collective defence for its members. These two go hand in hand.”

Or. en

Amendment 397
Loucas Fourlas

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18 a. *Deplores the Turkish military actions in Syria, Libya, Armenia and N. Iraq and strongly condemns the illegal activities and threats carried out by Turkey against EU Member States and particularly Greece and Cyprus; calls the EU to impose an EU embargo on Turkey;*

Or. en

Amendment 398
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. *Stresses the need for continued close cooperation with African and international partners in a bid to ensure a collective effort to achieve stabilisation and development, involving in particular the African Union, the IGAD (Intergovernmental Authority on Development), the United Nations and international financial institutions, as well as other key bilateral and regional players;*

Or. fr

Amendment 399
Traian Băsescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. *Recognises NATO to be the only de facto guarantor of the collective security of the European Union and its*

Amendment 400

Emmanouil Fragkos, Demetris Papadakis, Francesca Donato, Costas Mavrides, Marco Campomenosi, Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Lefteris Christoforou, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18 a. Denounces the lack of initiatives to prevent Turkish aggression against the Republic of Cyprus, Greece, Syria, Iraq and Armenia, as well as Turkey's ongoing genocidal acts against 18 million Kurds in Turkey, Syria and Iraq;

Or. en

Amendment 401

Michael Gahler, Petras Auštrevičius, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Rasa Juknevičienė, Anna Fotyga, Alviina Alametsä, Reinhard Bütikofer, Javier Nart, Sven Mikser

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18 b. Expresses grave concern over China's continued military belligerence, pressure, assault exercises, airspace violations and other grey-zone military actions including cyber and disinformation campaigns against Taiwan; urges China to stop all these actions, restore the full respect of the Taiwan Strait's median line; reiterates any change to cross-strait relations must be neither unilateral nor against the will of the Taiwanese people; stresses that peace and stability in the Taiwan Strait has a direct impact on European security and prosperity;

Amendment 402
Bernhard Zimniok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 403
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of

19. Underlines the need for mutual consolidation and clarification of the strategic partnership with NATO; encourages coordinated operational responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats in geographical zones and areas of common interest;

common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Or. fr

Amendment 404

Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Nathalie Loiseau

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration ***as well as increased joint exercises***; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Or. en

Amendment 405

Thierry Mariani, Jean-Lin Lacapelle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; ***calls for the deepening of EU-***

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO, ***while pointing out that values***

NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

cannot be placed above the interests of EU citizens in foreign policy and defence issues; stresses that the expansion of military alliances further ramps up geopolitical tensions and is therefore harmful to European citizens; stresses that diplomacy and search for compromise should always be preferred to military options when it comes to resolving geopolitical problems with other actors in the field;

Or. fr

Amendment 406

Nathalie Loiseau, Petras Auštrevičius, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. *Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO;* calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to **strongly** upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the **strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of** common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Amendment

19. calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Or. en

Amendment 407

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, ***such as through*** a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, ***on the basis of the principles of inclusiveness, reciprocity, mutual openness and transparency, in compliance with the decision-making autonomy and procedures of our respective organisations and without prejudice to the specific character of the security and defence policy of any of our members; in this context, underlines the importance of*** a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats; ***notes with concern the deep and persistent periods of tension between EU Member States and Turkey, a NATO ally, which hamper cooperation between the EU and NATO;***

Or. en

Amendment 408

Emmanouil Fragkos, Demetris Papadakis, Francesca Donato, Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Gilles Lebreton

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19**

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic

partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats; ***expresses its concerns about the irrational and anti-institutional stance of the NATO Secretary General, who favours the Turkish military aggression against Greece and Cyprus;***

Or. en

Amendment 409
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO ***partnership***; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats; ***points out that EU capability development also strengthens the European pillar within NATO and contributes accordingly to transatlantic security;***

Or. en

Amendment 410
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration ***and concrete steps to further enhance the cooperation, especially in the fields of military mobility, dual use infrastructure and resilience***; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Or. en

Amendment 411
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration ***building on the contents of the Strategic Compass and the newly adopted NATO Strategic Concept***; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced

coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Or. en

Amendment 412

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; ***including particular attention to challenges related to climate change and rapid digitalisation,*** encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Or. en

Amendment 413

Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. ***Underlines the*** fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; ***calls for the*** deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; ***underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages*** coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

19. ***Rejects as malign imperial propaganda the concept of*** ‘fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO’; ***deplores in the strongest possible terms any*** deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint EU-NATO Declaration; ***emphasises that any*** coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats ***will, as they consistently have historically, lead to more conflict, and more common threats;***

Or. en

Amendment 414
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint ***EU-NATO*** Declaration; underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Amendment

19. Underlines the fundamental shared democratic values at the heart of the EU and NATO; calls for the deepening of EU-NATO relations, such as through a third Joint Declaration ***on EU-NATO cooperation;*** underlines the need to strongly upgrade the strategic partnership with NATO to base it on the strengthening of political unity and solidarity and enhanced political dialogue on all aspects of common challenges and strategically relevant issues; encourages coordinated responses in conflict prevention and crisis management mechanisms to counter emerging common threats;

Or. en

Amendment 415
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression, cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support to strategic partners;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 416
Vladimír Bilčík

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression, cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support to strategic partners;

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression, ***spread of malign disinformation in both the EU and in candidate and potential candidate countries;*** cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support to strategic partners;

Or. en

Amendment 417
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression,

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression,

cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support to strategic partners;

addressing challenges posed by China's coercive policies, cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support to strategic partners;

Or. en

Amendment 418

Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering **Russian** aggression, cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support to strategic partners;

Amendment

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept **and the EU's Strategic Compass** essential, particularly in the areas of countering **Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine**, cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support to strategic partners;

Or. en

Amendment 419

Rasa Juknevičienė, Andrius Kubilius

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering **Russian** aggression, cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support to strategic partners;

Amendment

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering aggression **of Russia and its accomplice Belarus**, cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support to strategic partners;

Or. en

Amendment 420

David Lega

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression, cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support to strategic partners;

Amendment

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression, cyber defence, hybrid warfare, **disinformation campaigns** and support to strategic partners;

Or. en

Amendment 421
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression, cyber defence, hybrid **warfare** and support to strategic partners;

Amendment

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression, cyber defence, hybrid **threats** and support to strategic partners;

Or. en

Amendment 422
Nathalie Loiseau, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression, cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support

Amendment

20. Considers synergies and coherence with the implementation of NATO's Strategic Concept essential, particularly in the areas of countering Russian aggression, cyber defence, hybrid warfare and support

to *strategic* partners;

to partners;

Or. en

Amendment 423

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20 a. Welcomes Member States' announcements concerning defence investment plans aimed at military procurement and improvement of their defence forces, strengthening further European security and increasing open strategic autonomy; reiterates the importance of joint procurement of military hardware by EU Member States to enable the purchase of interoperable capabilities, facilitate cost savings, contribute to efficient public spending and avoid competition for the same products;

Or. en

Amendment 424

Costas Mavrides, Sven Mikser, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20 b. Stresses the importance of Finland's and Sweden's applications to join NATO and their rapid ratification by NATO Allies in order to enhance European security and defence; underscores the significance of close cooperation with NATO allies; emphasises the need to maintain focus on improving common defence capabilities and strategic culture within the EU and

addressing the security and defence concerns of Member States which are not part of NATO;

Or. en

Amendment 425

Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Emphasises *the importance of developing coherent*, complementary and interoperable defence capabilities *to increase* the security of the Euro-Atlantic area in line with the principle of the single set of forces; calls for the EU and NATO to *maintain global technological leadership in military capabilities*; *stresses the need to ensure coherence between EU and NATO capability development planning processes*;

Amendment

21. Emphasises *that plans to develop* complementary and interoperable defence capabilities *with the alleged goal of increasing* the security of the Euro-Atlantic area in line with the principle of the single set of forces *will principally constitute a bonanza for the global arms industry, while doing nothing to make the world or Europe a safer place*; calls for the EU and NATO to *disarm*;

Or. en

Amendment 426

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Emphasises the importance of developing coherent, complementary and interoperable defence capabilities to increase the security of the Euro-Atlantic area in line with the principle of the single set of forces; calls for the EU and NATO to maintain global technological leadership in military capabilities; stresses the need to ensure coherence between EU and NATO capability development planning processes;

Amendment

21. Emphasises the importance of developing coherent, complementary and interoperable defence capabilities to increase the security of the Euro-Atlantic area in line with the principle of the single set of forces; calls for the EU and NATO to maintain global technological leadership in military capabilities; stresses the need to ensure coherence between EU and NATO capability development planning processes;

underlines the need for the EU to develop its own defence capabilities and strategic autonomy in order to enhance EU's capacity to be a stronger partner to its allies;

Or. en

Amendment 427
Traian Băsescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Emphasises the importance of developing coherent, complementary and interoperable defence capabilities to increase the security of the Euro-Atlantic area in line with the principle of the single set of forces; calls for the EU and NATO to maintain global technological leadership in military capabilities; stresses the need to ensure coherence between EU and NATO capability development planning processes;

Amendment

21. Emphasises the importance of developing coherent, complementary and interoperable defence capabilities to increase the security of the Euro-Atlantic area in line with the principle of the single set of forces; calls for the EU and NATO to maintain global technological leadership in military capabilities; stresses the need to ensure coherence between EU and NATO capability development planning processes; ***calls on the Member States to increase their military budgets to at least 2 % of GDP, in line with North Atlantic Alliance requirements;***

Or. ro

Amendment 428
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Emphasises the importance of developing coherent, complementary and interoperable defence capabilities to increase the security of the Euro-Atlantic area in line with the principle of the single

Amendment

(Does not affect the English version.)

set of forces; calls for the EU and NATO to maintain global technological leadership in military capabilities; stresses the need to ensure coherence between EU and NATO capability development planning processes;

Or. fr

Amendment 429

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Emphasises the importance of developing coherent, **complementary** and interoperable defence capabilities to increase the security of the Euro-Atlantic area in line with the principle of the single set of forces; calls for the EU and NATO to maintain global technological leadership in military capabilities; stresses the need to ensure coherence between EU and NATO capability development planning processes;

Amendment

21. Emphasises the importance of developing coherent, and interoperable defence capabilities to increase the security of the Euro-Atlantic area in line with the principle of the single set of forces; calls for the EU and NATO to maintain global technological leadership in military capabilities; stresses the need to ensure coherence **of output** between EU and NATO capability **respective** development planning processes;

Or. en

Amendment 430

Traian Băsescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Against the backdrop of heightening Russian aggression in Ukraine, calls for the strengthening of EU-NATO cooperation on the Alliance's eastern flank and for an increase in European military personnel in the Black Sea area;

Amendment 431
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 432
Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Petras Auštrevičius, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility *as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts*; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility; ***recalls nevertheless that third country participation in individual PESCO projects must be decided on a case-by-case basis, when such participation is in the strategic interest of the Union, particularly for the provision of technical expertise or additional capabilities, and be carried out in a highly conditional manner***; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

Or. en

Amendment 433

Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility ***as important*** to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

Amendment

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility ***which is essential for the defence of Europe and contributes to the*** to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

Or. en

Amendment 434

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO ***capability development*** efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

Amendment

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on Military Mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO ***respective efforts to facilitate the movement of military forces***; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

Or. en

Amendment 435

Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. **Welcomes** the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; **welcomes** the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

Amendment

22. **Notes** the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; **notes** the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

Or. fr

Amendment 436

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

Amendment

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility; ***reminds that the implementation of operational and collaborative commitments of participating member states to PESCO is still not sufficient and calls for the Member States to swiftly work towards meeting their commitments;***

Or. en

Amendment 437

David McAllister

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Welcomes the participation of the

Amendment

22. Welcomes the participation of the

US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; ***hopes that these examples encourage other non-EU NATO allies to participate in PESCO;*** welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility; ***welcomes the recent application of the United Kingdom to join the PESCO project Military Mobility;***

Or. en

Amendment 438
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

Amendment

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility; ***calls on the EU to invite Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova to participate in the PESCO projects, on a case-by-case basis;***

Or. en

Amendment 439
Costas Mavrides, Sven Mikser, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to

Amendment

22. Welcomes the participation of the US, Canada and Norway in the PESCO project on military mobility as important to

increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility;

increase coherence between EU and NATO capability development efforts; welcomes the EU-NATO Structured Dialogue on Military Mobility; ***calls for the strengthening of the Connecting Europe Facility regarding projects in military mobility;***

Or. en

Amendment 440
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22 a. Invites the EU and NATO to reinforce cooperation in supporting the capacity-building of our partners; strongly supports NATO 's Open Door Policy;

Or. en

Amendment 441
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. Welcomes the EU-US strategic dialogue on security and defence as an important milestone in closer transatlantic cooperation; encourages the VP/HR to devote particular attention to ***the security of the EaP region in this dialogue,*** to include in the discussion areas such as ***mutual security and defence initiatives,*** disarmament and non-proliferation, the impact of disruptive technologies, climate change, ***hybrid threats,*** cyber ***defence,*** ***military mobility,*** crisis management ***and***

23. Encourages the VP/HR to devote particular attention to ***deconfliction efforts*** ***in*** the EaP region, to include in the discussion areas such as disarmament and non-proliferation, the impact of disruptive technologies, climate change, cyber ***security and*** crisis management;

the relationship with strategic competitors;

Or. en

Amendment 442

Francisco José Millán Mon, Gabriel Mato

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Welcomes the EU-US strategic dialogue on security and defence as an important milestone in closer transatlantic cooperation; encourages the VP/HR to devote particular attention to the security of the EaP region in this dialogue, to include in the discussion areas such as mutual security and defence initiatives, disarmament and non-proliferation, the impact of disruptive technologies, climate change, hybrid threats, cyber defence, military mobility, crisis management and the relationship with strategic competitors;

Amendment

23. Welcomes the EU-US strategic dialogue on security and defence as an important milestone in closer transatlantic cooperation; encourages the VP/HR to devote particular attention to the security of the EaP region in this dialogue, to include in the discussion areas such as mutual security and defence initiatives, disarmament and non-proliferation, ***counter-terrorism, improving information exchange among intelligence services***, the impact of disruptive technologies, climate change, hybrid threats, cyber defence, military mobility, crisis management and the relationship with strategic competitors;

Or. es

Amendment 443

Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Welcomes the EU-US strategic dialogue on security and defence as an important milestone in closer transatlantic cooperation; encourages the VP/HR to devote particular attention to ***the security of the EaP region*** in this dialogue, to include in the discussion areas such as

Amendment

23. Welcomes the EU-US strategic dialogue on security and defence as an important milestone in closer transatlantic cooperation; encourages the VP/HR to devote particular attention to ***EU neighbourhood security*** in this dialogue, to include in the discussion areas such as

mutual security and defence initiatives, disarmament and non-proliferation, the impact of disruptive technologies, climate change, hybrid threats, cyber defence, military mobility, crisis management and the relationship with strategic competitors;

mutual security and defence initiatives, ***CSDP missions and operations***, disarmament and non-proliferation, the impact of disruptive technologies, climate change, hybrid threats, cyber defence, military mobility, crisis management and the relationship with strategic competitors;

Or. fr

Amendment 444

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Welcomes the EU-US strategic dialogue on security and defence as an important milestone in closer transatlantic cooperation; encourages the VP/HR to devote particular attention to the security ***of the EaP region*** in this dialogue, to include in the discussion areas such as mutual security and defence initiatives, disarmament and non-proliferation, the impact of disruptive technologies, climate change, hybrid threats, cyber defence, military mobility, crisis management and the relationship with strategic competitors;

Amendment

23. Welcomes the EU-US strategic dialogue on security and defence as an important milestone in closer transatlantic cooperation; encourages the VP/HR to devote particular attention to the security ***in the Eastern and Southern neighbourhood*** in this dialogue, to include in the discussion areas such as mutual security and defence initiatives, disarmament and non-proliferation, the impact of disruptive technologies, climate change, hybrid threats, cyber defence, military mobility, crisis management and the relationship with strategic competitors;

Or. en

Amendment 445

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Welcomes the EU-US ***strategic dialogue on*** security and defence as an

Amendment

23. Welcomes the EU-US security and defence ***dialogue*** as an important milestone

important milestone in closer transatlantic cooperation; encourages the *VP/HR* to devote particular attention to the security of the EaP region in this dialogue, to include in the discussion areas such as mutual security and defence initiatives, disarmament and non-proliferation, the impact of disruptive technologies, climate change, hybrid threats, cyber defence, military mobility, crisis management and the relationship with strategic competitors;

in closer transatlantic cooperation; encourages the *HR/VP* to devote particular attention to the security of the EaP region in this dialogue, to include in the discussion areas such as mutual security and defence initiatives, disarmament and non-proliferation, the impact of disruptive technologies, climate change, hybrid threats, cyber defence, military mobility, crisis management and the relationship with strategic competitors;

Or. en

Amendment 446
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. ***Urges institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges;*** encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (*and defence*) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;

Amendment

24. Encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;

Or. en

Amendment 447
Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Urges institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom

Amendment

24. Urges institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom

to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges; ***encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;***

to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 448
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Urges institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges; encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;

Amendment

24. Urges ***the need for an*** institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges; encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern; ***points out that the parallel projects of developing a future combat air system by the United Kingdom, Italy and Sweden on the one hand and the similar project by Germany, France and Spain is an inefficient use of resources and therefore recommends that both projects should be merged;***

Or. en

Amendment 449
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Urges institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges; encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;

Amendment

24. ***Commends the UK's timely, strong and generous support to fighting Ukraine;*** urges institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges; encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;

Or. en

Amendment 450

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Petras Auštrevičius, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. ***Urges*** institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges; encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;

Amendment

24. ***Reiterates its call for an*** institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges; encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern ***while fully protecting the EU decision making autonomy;***

Or. en

Amendment 451

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Urges institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges; encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;

Amendment

24. Urges institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges ***ensuring complementarity and synergies of actions***; encourages the VP/HR to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;

Or. en

Amendment 452

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Urges institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges; encourages the ***VP/HR*** to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;

Amendment

24. Urges institutionalised security and defence cooperation with the United Kingdom; encourages the United Kingdom to seriously engage with the EU on pressing strategic challenges; encourages the ***HR/VP*** to invite the United Kingdom to informal Council meetings of foreign affairs (and defence) ministers to exchange views on issues of common concern;

Or. en

Amendment 453

Bernhard Zimniok

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of

Amendment

deleted

our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

Or. en

Amendment 454
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; ***calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;***

Amendment

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours;

Or. en

Amendment 455
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; ***calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy***

Amendment

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; ***calls for deepening military-security cooperation with certain countries of the southern and eastern neighbourhood;***

dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

Or. fr

Amendment 456

Traian Băsescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with *some EaP countries* including *by* strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with *Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;*

Amendment

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with *Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova, including in a NATO context, for* strengthening *of* the security dimension of the EaP and for *the* enhancing *of* security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with *the new candidate countries and potential candidate countries of the east;*

Or. ro

Amendment 457

Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

Amendment

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours, *including the Western Balkans;* Calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

calls for the review and strengthening of the mandate of the European Union Advisory Mission (EUAM) Ukraine and the European Union Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) to the Republic of Moldova and Ukraine in order to adapt to the new geopolitical reality;

Or. en

Amendment 458
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

Amendment

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova; *calls for the allocation of adequate financial and diplomatic resources for increasing cooperation in the security and defence field with the partners in the Southern Neighbourhood; reaffirms the centrality of EUNAFORMED "Operation IRINI" and calls for the allocation of adequate resources to this operation;*

Or. en

Amendment 459
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

25. *Expresses strong concern about the increased instability of our neighbourhood, which often is the result of deliberate actions by malign actors who through various actions are weakening democratic reforms in order to ultimately weaken the EU*; underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

Or. en

Amendment 460
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

Amendment

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours *located both to the East and to the South of EU borders*; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with some EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

Or. en

Amendment 461
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with *some* EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

Amendment

25. Underlines that the EU's security is closely interlinked with the security of our immediate neighbours; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with EaP countries including by strengthening the security dimension of the EaP and for enhancing security and defence policy dialogues, particularly with Ukraine, Georgia and the Republic of Moldova;

Or. en

Amendment 462

Rasa Juknevičienė, Andrius Kubilius

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25 a. In the context of the increasing tensions and recurrent outbreaks of hostilities between Armenia and Azerbaijan, welcomes European Council President Michel's efforts to mediate with both countries to seek for a sustainable normalisation of relations between Armenia and Azerbaijan to promote a South Caucasus that is a secure, stable, peaceful and prosperous region; notes that with the aim of further involving the EU in the search for sustainable peace would be to set up the EU CSDP mission;

Or. en

Amendment 463

Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. ***Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation;***

deleted

Or. en

**Amendment 464
Bernhard Zimniok**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. Calls for ***stronger*** military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as ***resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation;***

26. Calls for military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as ***halting mass-migration, combating: the use of weapons of mass-migration; drugs- and arms-trafficking; organised crime and terrorism;***

Or. en

**Amendment 465
Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache,
Bart Groothuis, Christophe Grudler**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation;

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation; ***calls on, in this regard, the EEAS to strengthen the role of the EU delegations and EU CSDP missions in***

third countries in order to reinforce their ability to detect and debunk disinformation campaigns orchestrated by foreign state actors, and to fund education projects strengthening democratic values and fundamental rights; calls on EU delegations and EU CSDP missions to play an active role in identifying early developments, in third countries, that might provide concrete examples, experience and solutions to the EU and its missions abroad;

Or. en

Amendment 466
Vladimír Bilčík

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation;

Amendment

26. ***Underlines the importance of CFSP alignment in EU candidate and potential candidate countries, notably with regard to security implications linked to the Western Balkans;*** calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries ***based on a common understanding of the strategic orientation of the countries in the region, based on shared democratic values,*** in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation; ***welcomes the cooperation between the EU and NATO in the Western Balkans, including through the EUFOR Althea mission and the KFOR mission;***

Or. en

Amendment 467
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation;

Amendment

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation; ***underlines the growing possibility of the Russian invasion of Ukraine spilling over into these vulnerable countries; brings attention to Serbia's relationship with Russia and its lack of condemnation of Russia's unjustified and illegitimate actions against Ukraine and the consequences of this relationship in the Western Balkans; calls for the continued support of EUFOR ALTHEA, EULEX Kosovo, EUMM Georgia, and EUAM Ukraine;***

Or. en

Amendment 468

Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation;

Amendment

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as ***border management***, resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation; ***welcomes the continued presence of EUFOR's Operation Althea in Bosnia and Herzegovina and KFOR in Kosovo and their role in building and maintaining a safe and secure environments; reminds that the experiences and lessons learned from both missions add substantial value to all current and future military and civilian***

Amendment 469

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation;

Amendment

26. Calls for stronger military-security, ***including civilian-military as well as police-military***, cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation ***provided that their foreign policy is in sync with the EU and there is a very high alignment with CFSP positions, in particular as regards sanctions against the Russian Federation;***

Amendment 470

Klemen Grošelj

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation;

Amendment

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation; ***underlines the need to bilaterally enhance military-security cooperation with Bosnia and Herzegovina in parallel with the EUFOR framework;***

Amendment 471

Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Urmas Paet, Javier Nart, Hilde Vautmans, Bart Groothuis, Klemen Grošelj, Nathalie Loiseau

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation;

Amendment

26. Calls for stronger military-security cooperation with *likeminded* Western Balkan countries, in particular in areas such as resilience, cybersecurity, hybrid threats, counter-terrorism and countering disinformation;

Or. en

Amendment 472

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 a. Underlines the importance of a thorough assessment of applications for authorisation to export technology and military equipment, in accordance with the criteria set out in the Common Position 2008/944/CFSP as amended by Council Decision (CFSP) 2019/1560; notes that Council Decision (CFSP) 2019/1560 and the corresponding conclusions of 16 September 2019 demonstrate the need for awareness among Member States of the need for greater transparency and convergence at the national and European level on arms exports, especially in anticipation of a period of increased defence spending; welcomes the efforts made to increase transparency and the public and

*parliamentary scrutiny of arms exports;
calls for joint efforts to improve risk
assessments, end user checks and post-
shipment verifications;*

Or. en

Amendment 473
Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 a. *Calls for cooperation between the EU and Taiwan to address Chinese posture specifically in regards to the firing of missiles in the Taiwan Strait; calls for cooperation to generate a PESCO project to develop and implement missile defence technology and promote the non-proliferation of hyper sonic technology on behalf of the Chinese government; calls for EDA support and funding to promote the success of this PESCO project in order to protect Taiwan from further Chinese threats; calls for the use of the EU Hybrid Toolbox to combat the hybrid and cyber-attacks from China;*

Or. en

Amendment 474
Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Dragoș Tudorache, Bart Groothuis, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 a. *Expresses deep concern about the situation between Azerbaijan and Armenia, where Armenia has been attacked within its internationally*

recognised borders and where Russia has not played a stabilising role; urges the HR/VP to fully engage in efforts to uphold the ceasefire, including by supporting an international observers mission with the participation of EU Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 475
Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 a. Welcomes the EU's unequivocal support for the extension of EUFOR Althea's mandate; calls on the EU and its international partners, including NATO, to develop appropriate alternative solutions in order to maintain a mechanism to strengthen peace in BiH if the mandate of the UN Security Council for the operation is not extended;

Or. en

Amendment 476
Javi López

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 a. Calls for closer relations and cooperation with partners in Latin America and the Caribbean in order to achieve common goals and interests in the fields of security and defence;

Or. en

Amendment 477

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 b. Is of the firm view that, as the EU is increasingly ambitious on defence issues, there is a need for greater convergence and consistency in the Member States' arms export policies; calls on Member States to fully comply with Common Position 2008/944/CFSP on common rules governing control of exports of military technology and equipment as it has been amended by Council Decision(CFSP)2019/1560, and to strictly implement criterion 4 on regional stability and halt any export of military equipment that could be used against other EU Member States; calls for a sanctions mechanism to be put in place against Member States that do not comply with the Common Position; calls for a consultation mechanism to be put in place among Member States to assess compliance with the Common Position;

Or. en

Amendment 478

Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 b. Calls for the strengthening of the staffing, response ability, resources and strategic communication of CSDP missions in Bosnia Herzegovina, Ukraine and Georgia and the reinforcement of the EU's diplomatic presence in the Eastern

Partnership countries and in the Western Balkans;

Or. en

Amendment 479

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 c. *Recalls that Member States committed to strong national positions regarding their arms export policy to Turkey on the basis of the provisions of Common Position 2008/944/CFSP, including the strict application of criterion 4 on regional stability; reiterates its calls on the VP/HR, for as long as Turkey continues with its current illegal, unilateral actions and military presence in the Eastern Mediterranean that run counter to the sovereignty of any Member State (notably Greece and Cyprus) and international law, and does not engage in dialogue based on international law, to introduce an initiative in the Council for all Member States to halt arms export for all types of military equipment, including weapons, weapons for dual-use goods and know-how, to Turkey in accordance with the Common Position;*

Or. en

Amendment 480

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 d. *Laments the use of Russian*

hypersonic missiles in Ukraine; believes that the European Union should contribute to preventing an international hypersonic missile arms race; suggests an in-depth threat assessment of the use of hypersonic missiles and the dangers they pose to the security of the EU; calls for increased funding in missile defence systems capable to detect, track and intercept hypersonic missiles;

Or. en

Amendment 481

Costas Mavrides, Sven Mikser, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 e. Condemns the suspected sabotage on the Nord Stream pipelines in the Baltic Sea on 26 September and demands that the Union takes effective measures to protect European critical infrastructure, valuable supply chains and democratic institutions from hybrid threats; calls on the EU to put in place effective monitoring and surveillance systems for critical infrastructure such as pipelines and fibre optics cables to ensure the prevention and rapid detection of attacks; welcomes the proposed update of the EU Maritime Security Strategy in the Strategic Compass and stresses the importance of including the protection of undersea infrastructure, such as pipelines and fibre optics cables, as a priority;

Or. en

Amendment 482

Costas Mavrides, Sven Mikser, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26 f. Reaffirms its full support for the EU and its Member States' commitment to the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons (NPT) as the cornerstone of the nuclear non-proliferation and disarmament regime; insists on the need to ensure that the EU plays a strong and constructive role in developing and reinforcing global rules-based non-proliferation efforts and arms control and disarmament architecture; expresses deep concern that no outcome was reached at the Tenth Review Conference of the Parties to the Treaty on the NPT due to Russia's unwillingness to join the consensus; considers this as yet another example of Russia's blatant disregard for the multilateral nuclear non-proliferation order; strongly condemns unlawful and reckless actions of the Russian military forces at and around the Zaporizhzhia nuclear plant;

Or. en

Amendment 483

Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27. Stresses the need to involve Parliament more actively in CSDP decision-making, ***in particular with regard to the implementation of the Strategic Compass and the EPF***; encourages proposals for further action by Parliament, and in particular its Subcommittee on Security and Defence, to improve its impact on the CSDP, such as by:

27. Stresses the need to involve Parliament more actively in CSDP decision-making; encourages proposals for further action by Parliament, and in particular its Subcommittee on Security and Defence, to improve its impact on the CSDP, such as by:

Or. en

Amendment 484

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Urmas Paet, Petras Auštrevičius, Dragoș Tudorache, Bart Groothuis, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

27. Stresses the need to involve Parliament more actively in CSDP decision-making, in particular with regard to the implementation of the Strategic Compass and the *EPF*; encourages proposals for further action by Parliament, and in particular its Subcommittee on Security and Defence, to improve its impact on the CSDP, *such as* by:

Amendment

27. Stresses the need to involve Parliament more actively in CSDP decision-making, in particular with regard to the implementation of the Strategic Compass, *the EPF* and the *various policies and initiatives which affects or are of particular importance for European defence and security, in order to ensure that they contribute in the most effective way to the achievement of EU strategic objectives and to the protection of European security and defence interests*; encourages proposals for further action by Parliament, and in particular its Subcommittee on Security and Defence, to improve its impact on the CSDP, *and to ensure the effectiveness, the consistency and the democratic accountability of EU defence and security policies and initiatives* by:

Or. en

Amendment 485

Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

27. Stresses the need to involve Parliament *more actively* in CSDP decision-making, in particular with regard to the implementation of the Strategic Compass and the EPF; encourages proposals for further action by Parliament,

Amendment

27. Stresses the need to involve Parliament in CSDP decision-making, in particular with regard to the implementation of the Strategic Compass and the EPF; encourages proposals for further action by Parliament, and in

and in particular its Subcommittee on Security and Defence, to improve its impact on the CSDP, such as by:

particular its Subcommittee on Security and Defence, to improve its impact on the CSDP, such as by:

Or. fr

Amendment 486
Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

27. Stresses the need to involve Parliament more actively in CSDP decision-making, in particular with regard to the implementation of the Strategic Compass and the EPF; encourages proposals for further action by Parliament, and in particular its Subcommittee on Security and Defence, to improve its impact on the CSDP, such as by:

Amendment

27. Stresses the need to involve Parliament more actively in CSDP decision-making ***in order to ensure adequate parliamentary scrutiny, especially with regard to the increasing EU activities in that field***, in particular with regard to the implementation of the Strategic Compass and the EPF; encourages proposals for further action by Parliament, and in particular its Subcommittee on Security and Defence, to improve its impact on the CSDP, such as by:

Or. en

Amendment 487
Alviina Alametsä
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

27. Stresses the need to involve Parliament more actively in CSDP decision-making, in particular with regard to the implementation of the Strategic Compass and the EPF; encourages proposals for further action by Parliament, and in particular its Subcommittee on

Amendment

27. Stresses the need to involve Parliament more actively in CSDP ***and defence industrial policy*** decision-making, in particular with regard to the implementation of the Strategic Compass, ***EDF, EDIRPA*** and the EPF; encourages proposals for further action by Parliament,

Security and Defence, to improve its impact on the CSDP, such as by:

and in particular its Subcommittee on Security and Defence, to improve its impact on the CSDP, such as by:

Or. en

Amendment 488

Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 – indent -1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-1 including the Subcommittee on Security and Defence as co-deciding committee according to rule 58 of the Rules of Procedure of the European Parliament in all legislative files with substantial and relevant implications for security and defence;

Or. en

Amendment 489

Alviina Alametsä

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 – indent -1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-1 using the mid-term review of the EDF and the upcoming negotiations on EDIRPA to implement adequate and meaningful parliamentary scrutiny rights via delegated acts for work programmes for the main defence industrial programmes;

Or. en

Amendment 490

David Lega

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 – indent 1**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *setting up a full Committee on Security and Defence;* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 491
Anna Fotyga**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 – indent 1**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *setting up a full Committee on Security and Defence;* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 492
Bernhard Zimniok**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 – indent 1**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *setting up a full Committee on Security and Defence;* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 493
Clare Daly, Mick Wallace**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 – indent 1**

Motion for a resolution

- setting up a full Committee on ***Security and Defence***;

Amendment

- setting up a full Committee on ***Conflict Resolution, Arms Control and Disarmament***;

Or. en

Amendment 494
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 – indent 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ***by creating a fully-fledged Defence Council***;

Or. fr

Amendment 495
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

- clarifying ***the*** Parliament's right to and access to information;

Amendment

- clarifying Parliament's right to and access to information;

Or. en

Amendment 496
Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

- reinforcing inter-parliamentary dialogue and cooperation with national

Amendment

- reinforcing inter-parliamentary dialogue and cooperation with national

parliaments on European security and defence, including through the Inter-Parliamentary Conference on CFSP/CSDP;

parliaments on European security and defence, including through the Inter-Parliamentary Conference on CFSP/CSDP, *with the aim of reinforcing accountability and scrutiny of security and defence policy;*

Or. en

Amendment 497

Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

- reinforcing inter-parliamentary dialogue and cooperation with national parliaments on European security and defence, including through the *Inter-Parliamentary Conference on CFSP/CSDP*;

Amendment

- reinforcing inter-parliamentary dialogue and cooperation with national parliaments on European security and defence, including through the *establishment of specific dialogues regarding conflict resolution, arms control and disarmament*;

Or. en

Amendment 498

Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

- reinforcing inter-parliamentary dialogue and cooperation with national parliaments on *European* security and defence, including through the Inter-Parliamentary Conference on CFSP/CSDP;

Amendment

- reinforcing inter-parliamentary dialogue and cooperation with national parliaments on *EU* security and defence, including through the Inter-Parliamentary Conference on CFSP/CSDP;

Or. en

Amendment 499

Tom Vandenkendelaere

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27 a. Reiterates its call on the EU to fully exploit its position and reputation in the Indo-Pacific as a credible, reliable and autonomous global actor for peace amid the growing geopolitical competition between global and regional powers in the region; recalls that the added value of EU engagement in the Indo-Pacific lies in its comprehensive range of civilian and military assistance measures, including well developed non-military contributions; expresses deep concern about China's rapid military build-up, including its recently uncovered test of a hypersonic missile, and its increasingly assertive behaviour, expressed most recently in the form of its unprecedented, and internationally-condemned, military exercises around the island of Taiwan which pose a threat to the stability of the entire region;

Or. en

Amendment 500

Costas Mavrides, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas, Nikos Androulakis

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27 a. Stresses the importance of meaningful involvement of the civil society in the formulation and oversight over CSDP;

Or. en

Amendment 501

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Bart Groothuis, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for further strengthening Parliament's relations with the NATO PA, ***in the framework of which Parliament should support the establishment of the NATO Centre for Democratic Resilience aimed at monitoring and identifying challenges to democracy, human rights and the rule of law, and facilitating democracy and governance assistance to member and partner states;***

Amendment

28. Calls for further strengthening Parliament's relations with the NATO PA;

Or. en

Amendment 502

Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. ***Calls for*** further strengthening Parliament's relations with the NATO PA, ***in the framework of which Parliament should support*** the establishment of the NATO Centre for Democratic Resilience aimed at monitoring and identifying challenges to democracy, human rights and the rule of law, and facilitating democracy and governance assistance to member and partner states;

Amendment

28. ***Is deeply concerned that any*** further strengthening ***of*** Parliament's relations with the NATO PA ***will lead to further loss of European sovereignty in its foreign affairs, rejects*** the establishment of the NATO Centre for Democratic Resilience aimed at monitoring and identifying challenges to democracy, human rights and the rule of law, and facilitating democracy and governance assistance to member and partner states ***as a dangerous threat to both democracy and human rights, in particular freedom of speech;***

Or. en

Amendment 503

Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls for further strengthening Parliament's relations with the NATO PA, in the framework of which Parliament should support the establishment of the NATO Centre for Democratic Resilience aimed at monitoring and identifying challenges to democracy, human rights and the rule of law, and facilitating democracy and governance assistance to member and partner states;

Amendment

28. Calls for further strengthening Parliament's relations with the NATO PA, in the framework of which Parliament should support the establishment of the NATO Centre *of Excellence* for Democratic Resilience aimed at monitoring and identifying challenges to democracy, human rights and the rule of law, and facilitating democracy and governance assistance to member and partner states;

Or. en